



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1058/2023& CM APPL. 43571/2023,
43589/2023, 17055/2024, 27816/2024

M/S PURNIMA ASSOCIATES PVT. LTD.Petitioner
Through: Mr. Abhimanyu A. Walia and Mr.
Abhishek Mishra, Advocates.

versus

SH. KAMAL KUMAR GUPTA DIRECTOR
OF M/S PP JEWELLERS PVT LTDRespondent
Through: Mr. Kartik Malhotra, Advocate for R-
1 and proposed R-2, 4 and 5.
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Ms.
Simran M. and Ms. Sujal Gupta,
Advocates for proposed R-3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
20.11.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 53496/2025 (exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 53495/2025

3. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC has been filed on behalf of the petitioner/applicant seeking following prayers:-

“A. In view of the foregoing facts and legal developments, and in compliance with the orders of the Hon’ble Supreme Court dated 13.08.2025 and the Hon’ble High Court dated 22.03.2024, it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble Court may kindly permit the withdrawal of Interim Prayer “A” from the present petition. AND/OR



B. Pass any other or further orders deemed just, fit, and proper in the interests of justice.”

4. In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

CONT.CAS(C) 1058/2023& CM APPL. 43571/2023, 43589/2023, 17055/2024, 27816/2024

5. Reply of proposed respondent No. 3 is not on record. Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of proposed respondent no. 3 submits that the same shall be filed during the course of the day. Copy of the same has been supplied to learned counsel for the petitioner.

6. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of proposed respondent no. 1 and proposed respondents no. 2, 4 and 5 submits that she has recently been engaged in the present petition and seeks time to examine the records before addressing arguments.

7. List on 21.04.2026.

8. Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of proposed respondent no. 3 draws attention of this Court to **CM APPL. 27816/2024** filed by respondent No.3 seeking recall of order dated 19.03.2024 passed by the Bench of Hon’ble Ms. Justice Mini Pushkarna. In view of the Practice Directions issued *vide* Circular No. 132/Rules/DHC on 17.04.2025, the said application may be listed before Hon’ble Ms. Justice Mini Pushkarna on 23.12.2025, subject to and after obtaining necessary directions and orders from Hon’ble the Chief Justice.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 20, 2025/sn