



\$~26

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1058/2023 & CM APPL. 27816/2024

M/S PURNIMA ASSOCIATES PVT. LTD. ....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Annriudh Sharma and Ms.

Muskan Puri, Advs.

Mob: 8929929789

Email:

[advmuskanpuri@gmail.com](mailto:advmuskanpuri@gmail.com)

versus

SH. KAMAL KUMAR GUPTA DIRECTOR OF M/S PP  
JEWELLERS PVT. LTD. ....Respondent

Through: Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Sr. Adv. with

Mr. Karan Khanna, Ms. Simran

Mulchandani and Ms. Sujal Gupta,

Advs. for Proposed Respondent No.

3.

Mob: 9899858755

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**

**23.12.2025**

%

**CM APPL. 27816/2024**

1. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the proposed respondent no. 3 submits that since proceedings between the parties are pending before the Debt Recovery Tribunal ("DRT") and the same are in the process of being settled, the whole matter is likely to be settled.
2. She, thus, submits that the present application be taken up after the main contempt petition, which is listed on 21<sup>st</sup> April, 2026.
3. *Per contra*, learned counsel appearing for the respondent disputes the



aforesaid submission.

4. Further, learned counsel appearing for the respondent, also raises the preliminary objections as regards to the maintainability of the present application.

5. Be that as it may, considering the submissions made before this Court on behalf of the petitioner, re-notify the present application on 18<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**DECEMBER 23, 2025/SK**